Resolution No.: \_\_\_\_\_ of 2021

## THE VILLAGE OF SOUTH BLOOMING GROVE VILLAGE BOARD

	Roll Call Vote				
Names	Ayes	Noes	Abstain	Absent	
<sup>Mayor</sup> Mr. George Kalaj					
Trustee Mr. Abraham Weiss					
Trustee Mr. Yitzchok Feldman					
Trustee Mr. Asher Guttman					
Trustee Mr. Zalmon Rosner					
TOTAL					

The following was presented

Ву\_\_\_\_\_

Seconded by\_\_\_\_

Date of Adoption December 27, 2021

## RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE BOARD OF THE VILLAGE OF SOUTH BLOOMING GROVE ADOPTING LOCAL LAW NO. LAW 3 OF 2021 PURSUANT TO CANNABIS LAW § 131 OPTING OUT OF LICENSING AND ESTABLISHING RETAIL CANNABIS DISPENSARIES AND/OR ON-SITE CANNABIS CONSUMPTION ESTABLISHMENTS WITHIN THE VILLAGE OF SOUTH BLOOMING GROVE

WHEREAS, a resolution was duly adopted by the Board of Trustees of the Village of South Blooming Grove on December 13, 2021, scheduling a public hearing to be held by said Governing Body on December 27, 2021 at 8:05 p.m., to hear all interested parties on a proposed local law pursuant to cannabis law § 131 opting out of licensing and establishing retail cannabis dispensaries and/or on-site cannabis consumption establishments within the village of south blooming grove and

**WHEREAS,** on December 13, 2021, the Village Board designated itself as Lead Agency with respect to the SEQRA review of the foregoing proposed local law, classified the proposed action as an Unlisted action under SEQRA, and scheduled a SEQRA public hearing with respect to the action; and

**WHEREAS**, notice of said public hearing was duly advertised in the Times Herald-Record, the official newspaper of said Village, according to law; and **WHEREAS**, said public hearing was duly held on December 27, 2021, at or about 8:05 p.m. via Zoom, and all parties in attendance were permitted an opportunity to speak on behalf of or in opposition to said proposed Local Law, or any part thereof; and

**WHEREAS**, the Board of Trustees of the Village of South Blooming Grove has reviewed the proposed local law, the short environmental assessment form prepared in connection therewith, and the public comment provided at the aforesaid public hearings, and after due deliberation thereon,

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED THAT:

The Village Board finds that:

(1) the proposed local law has no significant adverse environmental impacts and issues a negative declaration thereon;

(2) that the adoption of the proposed local law is in the best interests of the residents of the Village, and hereby adopts said Local Law No. \_\_\_\_\_ of 2021, law pursuant to cannabis law § 131 opting out of licensing and establishing retail cannabis dispensaries and/or on-site cannabis consumption establishments within the village of south blooming grove; a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part of this resolution; and

(3) hereby directs that the Village Clerk enter said Local Law in the minutes of this meeting and in the Local Law Book of the Village of South Blooming Grove, and to give due notice of the adoption of said Local Law to the Secretary of State of New York.

## BY ORDER OF THE VILLAGE BOARD OF THE VILLAGE OF SOUTH BLOOMING GROVE, NEW YORK.

DATED: December 27, 2021

Kerry Dougherty, Village Clerk